PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

February 13, 2023
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

Join Zoom Meeting

https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdCIXS
HRvQTO9

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234

Passcode: 860360

. CALLTO ORDER/ROLL CALL

II.  CONSENT AGENDA

a. ;Minutes —January 9, 2023:

b. 'B"Il's'—' January:

c. :Chief Vacation Hours :

. PUBLIC COMMENT

IV.  STAFF REPORTS
1. Board Report



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09

V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS

2. IAFF Local 4925 — President Moser

VI.  OLD BUSINESS

VIl.  NEW BUSINESS

. .Job DeSCI’IEtIOI’I Bundle- Chief FergusonL
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. 'OFDDA Oregon Fire Service Conference Save the Date November 2-4, 2023'
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VIIl.  ACTION ITEMS

IX.  NEXT MEETING — March 13, 2023

X.  ADJOURNMENT

Present personal criticisms of any Fire District operation directly to the Fire Chief rather than to lower-ranking
personnel.



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

January 9, 2023
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting was called
to order by Vice President Rick Brand at 15:00. Board members present included: Treasurer Ken

Corbin, and Doug Edmonds. Joe Brier and President Daphne Phillips were not present. Staff
present included: Fire Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa, Lieutenant Lindsay
Taylor and Administrative Assistant Ashley Scott.

Guests: Volunteer President Dan Eddy, Kori Sarrett from Accuity LLC, and Jeff Griffin from SDIS.

INSURANCE PRESENTATION- Jeff Griffin from SDIS Insurance gave an update presentation. He
bought two packets of materials that were included in the Board Packet. Discussion included

updating a few of the apparatus replacement costs and property costs. Jeff recommended to
have the apparatus replacement costs be reevaluated due to the short supply of replacement
apparatus available currently. The District was also commended for having minimal claims and
receiving discounts to keep the premiums at a reasonable rate.

AUDIT PRESENTATION- Kori Sarrett from Accuity LLC
a. Report to the Board of Directors

b. Annual Financial Report

c. Summary of Revenues and Expenditures
Kori Sarrett gave an overview of the Audit findings including the documents that were included in
the Board Packet. Answered a few questions from Board Members regarding best practices for
the District and ways we can do better with a limited size of personnel. Items they focus on with
the audit were also discussed.

Doug Edmonds created a motion to approve the Audit as presented. Seconded by Ken Corbin.
The motion passed 3-0.

CONSENT AGENDA
Minutes — December 12, 2022- Included in the Board Packet. Approved with no changes or
recommendations.

Bills — December- Included in the Board Packet. Administrative Assistant Scott highlighted a few
expenditures such as Resident Volunteer Tuition Reimbursement checks written and District
Doctor bill.

Chief Vacation Hours- Included in the Board Packet. Reviewed and approved by the Board.



VI.

VII.

VIII.

Doug Edmonds created a motion to approve Consent Agenda. Seconded by Ken Corbin. The
motion passed 3-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT- None.

STAFF REPORTS
Board Report

e Review Board Calendar- after detailed discussion on moving a variety of things,
Administrative Assistant Scott and Doug Edmonds will be meeting to update the items
needed for the calendar.

e Discussion began regarding Budget Committee members and how to work to create the
committee for next Fiscal Year. Scott needs to confirm with Rodriguez for amount of
members and recruitment process.

Fire Chief — Ferguson Report was included in the Board Packet. All the items in the Chief’s Report

were discussed. Chief and Scott highlighted social media concerns with finding volunteers.

DC Saalsaa — Run and Year End Statistics were included in the Board Packet. DC discussed the

graphs and highlights of the statistics. Discussion also included demographics contributing factor

to increase in calls and current health care situation causing more calls to get seen in the

Emergency Department.

Board Secretary — Scott

e Revenue/Expense Report for December was included in the Board Packet and discussed.

REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS
Volunteer Association — Eddy- Volunteer President Eddy took a moment to thank all last

volunteer board members (Andy and Jessica). The report was brought to the meeting — included
in the finalized Board Packet. Items discussed included updating bylaws regarding Chief
membership status final complete and change reflecting membership only sessions. Discussions
with Chief about policy change to protect Association Officers from retribution for actions taken
on behalf of association. Volunteer Activity was also discussed (Wind/ Ice event additional
coverage from volunteers, February Volunteer Academy, Annual Training Calendar, working with
Chief on Volunteer/Firefighter position descriptions. There are 2 volunteers attending EMT class
and an EMR class coming up. The association would like to discuss reimbursement options for
trainings and classes. Two new volunteers were interviewed, there are still RV vacancies.
February Business meeting will be attended by Rick Brand.

IAFF Local 4925 — Moser- No report submitted, absent from meeting.

OLD BUSINESS

Lieutenant Job Description — 2" Reading- due to limited time, postponed for February Board
Meeting.

Administrative Assistant Job Description — 2™ Reading- due to limited time, postponed for
February Board Meeting.

Cyber Security — DC Saalsaa- Moving forward, next steps discussed. Board Member laptops will
be updated after the meeting.



4. Levy Resolution Review- Edmonds/ Brand

Motion created by Ken Corbin for the Board Operating Levy Resolution to be approved as
written. Seconded by Rick Brand. Motion passed 3-0.

5. HKV Revision Letter- Ferguson- Chief waiting on their board to discuss what training options they
want to be involved in.

6. Chief Goals- Corbin/ Phillips- Goals reviewed by board members.

7. SDAO Board Attendance- Multiple Board Members (Phillips, Edmonds & Corbin), Chief Ferguson,
Administrative Assistant Scott, will be in attendance.

IX. NEW BUSINESS
1. Support Volunteer Job Description- 15t Reading- due to limited time, postponed for February

Board Meeting.

2. Staff Captain Job Description- 1%t Reading- due to limited time, postponed for February Board
Meeting.

3. Captain Job Description- 15t Reading- due to limited time, postponed for February Board Meeting.
Deputy Chief Job Description- 15t Reading- due to limited time, postponed for February Board
Meeting.

X.  ACTION ITEMS- None.

XI. NEXT MEETING — February 13, 2023

Xll.  ADJOURNMENT- Meeting adjourned at 17:04.

Vice Board President- Rick Brand



4:45 PM
02/06/23

Philomath Fire and Rescue
Transaction by Account

Accrual Basis January 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Materials and Services

6216 - Supplies - FA/ICPR Education

Bill 01/06/2023 OSCU 402518-73 Colleen Bohannan Biennial Alignment ... 250.00 250.00

Bill 01/09/2023 Cheri Damitio 12/10/22 5.75 Hrs, 12/19/22 3.25 Hrs- ... 225.00 475.00

Bill 01/23/2023 Cheri Damitio 1/21/23 7.25 Hrs @ $25/Hr 181.25 656.25

Bill 01/30/2023 OSCU 402518-73 First Aid CPR Cards (8) 160.00 816.25

Bill 01/31/2023 Cheri Damitio 1/30/23 7 Hrs @ $25/Hr 175.00 991.25
Total 6216 - Supplies - FA/CPR Education 991.25 991.25
6001 - Contracted Professional Service

Bill 01/01/2023 Local Government Law Group  Board Insight regarding unemployment... 78.00 78.00

Bill 01/04/2023  Accuity, LLC Audit of the District's Financial Statem... 3,000.00 3,078.00

Bill 01/05/2023 Security Alarm Corp Video Monitoring 2.1.23-4.30.23 795.51 3,873.51

Bill 01/08/2023 Kamind IT, Inc. February Charges 195.84 4,069.35
Total 6001 - Contracted Professional Service 4,069.35 4,069.35
6010 - Office Supplies

Bill 01/06/2023 OSCU 402518-71 Bookshelf 20.00 20.00

Bill 01/06/2023 OSCU 402518-71 Chairs 10.00 30.00

Bill 01/13/2023 ProPrint Ashley Business Cards 99.95 129.95

Bill 01/23/2023  OSCU 402518-73 Power Supply 69.95 199.90

Bill 01/31/2023 OSCU 402518-70 Pens, Envelopes and Glue Stick 51.52 251.42
Total 6010 - Office Supplies 251.42 251.42
6011 - Postage/Shipping

Bill 01/17/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Coil of Stamps 60.00 60.00
Total 6011 - Postage/Shipping 60.00 60.00
6020 - Insurance and Bond

Bill 01/05/2023 Special Districts Insurance Se... 2023 Insuance Coverage 43,708.00 43,708.00
Total 6020 - Insurance and Bond 43,708.00 43,708.00
6030 - Dues and Fees

Bill 01/01/2023  Active911, Inc. Incident View App- Annual Fee 2,640.00 2,640.00

Bill 01/09/2023 Oregon Fire District Directors ... OFDDA Membership Dues for 2023 1,250.00 3,890.00

Bill 01/12/2023 Secretary of State Audit FY 2021-2022 250.00 4,140.00
Total 6030 - Dues and Fees 4,140.00 4,140.00
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4:45 PM

02/06/23
Accrual Basis

Philomath Fire and Rescue
Transaction by Account

January 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6042 - Marketing Program New Recruits
Bill 01/17/2023  OSCU 402518-70 OSU 2023 Non-Profit & Public Service ... 50.00 50.00
Bill 01/18/2023 Oregon FFA Foundation Oregon FFA Convention- RV Recruitm... 500.00 550.00
Bill 01/30/2023 Linn-Benton Community Colle... 2023 LBCC Career Fair 55.00 605.00
Total 6042 - Marketing Program New Recruits 605.00 605.00
6050 - Utilities
Bill 01/01/2023  City of Philomath Water 199.35 199.35
Bill 01/01/2023  City of Philomath Water- Fire Line 15.20 214.55
Bill 01/04/2023  Culligan 201 Drinking Water 120.05 334.60
Bill 01/09/2023 Consumers Power Inc. Priest Rd Pump Site 66.69 401.29
Bill 01/09/2023 Consumers Power Inc. 202 Power 168.14 569.43
Bill 01/09/2023 Consumers Power Inc. Daisy St Pump Site 41.55 610.98
Bill 01/17/2023 NW Natural Gas Bill 537.00 1,147.98
Total 6050 - Utilities 1,147.98 1,147.98
6060 - Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Bill 01/01/2023 Pioneer Telephone Cooperative December Phone Bill 245.34 245.34
Bill 01/01/2023  Alyrica Station 201 Phones 592.86 838.20
Ch... 01/04/2023  AT&T Mobility ESO Tablets 46.12 884.32
Ch... 01/07/2023 Comcast Comcast 13.21 897.53
Bill 01/11/2023  Century Link Phone 126.75 1,024.28
Ch... 01/16/2023  Verizon Dec- January 7217 1,096.45
Total 6060 - Telephone, Pagers, Internet 1,096.45 1,096.45
6070 - Travel
Bill 01/04/2023 Figaros Pizza Pizza for Blodgett Structure Fire 97.75 97.75
Bill 01/11/2023  OSCU 402518-71 Officer Meeting Snacks 10.50 108.25
Total 6070 - Travel 108.25 108.25
6080 - Conference
Bill 01/23/2023 Special Districts Association SDAO Annual Conference- CF Registr... 230.00 230.00
Bill 01/23/2023 Special Districts Association SDAO Annual Conference- AS Registr... 315.00 545.00
Bill 01/26/2023 Special Districts Association SDAO Annual Conference- Daphne Ph... 230.00 775.00
Bill 01/26/2023 Special Districts Association SDAO Annual Conference- Ken Corbin... 315.00 1,090.00
Bill 01/27/2023 Special Districts Association SDAO Annual Conference Registration... 315.00 1,405.00
Total 6080 - Conference 1,405.00 1,405.00
6090 - Education/Training
Bill 01/06/2023  OSCU 402518-73 2023 EMS, Stroke and Heart Virtual C... 10.00 10.00
Bill 01/17/2023  OSCU 402518-71 Provport Brain-Spine CME 10.00 20.00
Bill 01/31/2023 Spaeth Lumber Co., Inc Garden Stakes 13.24 33.24
Total 6090 - Education/Training 33.24 33.24
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4:45 PM Philomath Fire and Rescue
02/06/23 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis January 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6100 - Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Ch... 01/17/2023 De Lage Landen Financial Se... Printer Lease 152.50 152.50
Total 6100 - Equipment Maintenance Agreement 152.50 152.50
6160 - Equipment Maintenance
Bill 01/03/2023  Zoll Medical Corporation Zoll Maintenance 98.57 98.57
Bill 01/06/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Bleed Valve 27.95 126.52
Bill 01/09/2023 Zoll Medical Corporation CPR Stat Padz Electrode 258.28 384.80
Bill 01/10/2023 IIA Lifting Services, Inc. Ladder Inspections, 251 Annual Testing 2,051.35 2,436.15
Bill 01/12/2023 Zoll Medical Corporation Thermal Paper 27.00 2,463.15
Bill 01/16/2023 ESO Solutions, Inc. ESO Annual Inspection and Properties... 808.62 3,271.77
Bill 01/21/2023  OSCU 402518-73 Laptop Power Cord 26.99 3,298.76
Total 6160 - Equipment Maintenance 3,298.76 3,298.76
6161 - Vehicle Maintenance
Bill 01/03/2023 MPTV, Inc. 291 Battery- Partial Warranty 0.00
Bill 01/03/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath N... 291 Battery Partial Warranty Replace... 86.40 86.40
Bill 01/19/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Plastic for Ladder Guides 50.30 136.70
Bill 01/25/2023 Nick's Auto Repair F-450 PM 137.08 273.78
Bill 01/26/2023 Bimart Corporation Engine Cleaner 11.98 285.76
Bill 01/31/2023 Hughes Fire Equipment, Inc. PM for 241 584.43 870.19
Bill 01/31/2023 Hughes Fire Equipment, Inc. PM for 241- NFPA and DOT Safety Ins... 292.10 1,162.29
Total 6161 - Vehicle Maintenance 1,162.29 1,162.29
6170 - Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 01/13/2023 MPTV, Inc. Chief Office Sand Paper, other engine ... 72.51 72.51
Bill 01/13/2023  OSCU 402518-71 Dry wall supplies 61.88 134.39
Bill 01/14/2023 MPTV, Inc. Chief Office Supplies 22.15 156.54
Bill 01/18/2023 MPTV, Inc. Drywall Supplies 6.99 163.53
Bill 01/20/2023 MPTV, Inc. Drop Cloth for Chief Office 2.29 165.82
Bill 01/20/2023 Andy Louden’ Spray Texture 13.88 179.70
Cre... 01/20/2023 OSCU 402518-71 Return of Joint Compound -13.88 165.82
Bill 01/21/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Ceiling Light for CF's Office 32.99 198.81
Bill 01/21/2023 Bimart Corporation Primer and Sanding Disc 30.93 229.74
Bill 01/26/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Bulbs for CF Light Fixture 29.96 259.70
Cre... 01/30/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Return of Edison Bulbs -29.96 229.74
Bill 01/30/2023  OSCU 402518-70 Lowes Bulbs for CF's Office 25.96 255.70
Total 6170 - Building Maint and Improvements 255.70 255.70
6200 - Supplies - Department
Bill 01/05/2023  OSCU 402518-71 Flags 13.98 13.98
Total 6200 - Supplies - Department 13.98 13.98
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4:45 PM

02/06/23
Accrual Basis

Philomath Fire and Rescue
Transaction by Account

January 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6210 - Supplies - Medical
Bill 01/05/2023 Life Assist, Inc. Epinephrine & Atropine Sulfate 65.50 65.50
Bill 01/06/2023 Life Assist, Inc. Atropine Sulfate 59.36 124.86
Bill 01/09/2023 Industrial Welding Supply, inc Oxygen 30.00 154.86
Bill 01/10/2023 Medline industries, Inc. Needles 229.68 384.54
Bill 01/11/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. I-Gel & Adenosine 167.26 551.80
Bill 01/12/2023 Medline industries, Inc. Atrophine Sulf 115.83 667.63
Bill 01/17/2023 Industrial Welding Supply, Inc  Oxygen, Cy Hydro Test 64.00 731.63
Total 6210 - Supplies - Medical 731.63 731.63
6240 - Supplies - Consumables
Bill 01/06/2023 OSCU 402518-70 Paper Towels 35.00 35.00
Bill 01/06/2023 OSCU 402518-70 Disinfecting Wipes 79.98 114.98
Total 6240 - Supplies - Consumables 114.98 114.98
6250 - Uniforms
Bill 01/06/2023 OSCU 402518-70 Oregon Parametic Patches 18.50 18.50
Bill 01/23/2023 SeaWestern Four Shield- Leather front 2 panels 223.50 242.00
Total 6250 - Uniforms 242.00 242.00
6270 - Volunteer - Activities
Bili 01/03/2023 0OSCU 402518-71 American Dream Jan Bus Mtg Food 200.00 200.00
Bill 01/03/2023  OSCU 402518-71 Salad & Dessert for Jan Vol Bus Mtg 42.53 242,53
Bill 01/05/2023 Paula Anderson. Volunteer Meeting Gift Cards- Human ... 175.00 417.53
Bill 01/16/2023  Oregon Volunteer Firefighters... OVFA Annual Dues 295.00 712.53
Total 6270 - Volunteer - Activities 712.53 712.53
6310 - Physical & Immunizations
Bill 01/03/2023 Occupational Medicine Dept. Injections 108.00 108.00
Total 6310 - Physical & Immunizations 108.00 108.00
Total 6000 - Materials and Services 64,408.31 64,408.31
Total Expense 64,408.31 64,408.31
Net Ordinary Income -64,408.31 -64,408.31
Net Income -64,408.31 -64,408.31
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4:43 PM

02/06/23
Accrual Basis

Philomath Fire and Rescue

Balance Sheet by Class
As of February 6, 2023

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1015 - Citizens Bank Checking
1000 - Petty Cash
1050 - Local Government investment Poo
1060 - OSU - Savings Account

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
11000 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
1250 - Prepaid Assets
12100 - Inventory Asset

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2010 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities

2070 - Deferred Taxes

2400 - Payroli Liabilities
2133 - OR- Paid Fam Med Leave
2132 - Oregon Transit Tax Withholding
2100 - Wages Payable
2110 - Federal Income Tax Payable
2120 - FICA Payable
2125 - Medicare Payable
2130 - State Income Tax Payable

2131 - Works Benefit Fund Payable(W...

2140 - PERS Payable

2145 - OR Saving Growth 457 Payable
2150 - Health Insurance Prem. Payable
2210 - Health Ins Prem Ded Pre Tax

GO Bond 2016 - Capital Impro...

GO Bond 2016 - Debt Services

General Fund

Building Reserve Fund

0.00 -223,093.70 522,931.00 -226,122.00

0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

5,938.00 549,768.78 94,412.95 397,393.68

0.00 0.00 11,081.83 0.00

5,938.00 326,675.08 628,475.78 171,271.68

0.00 0.00 38,661.31 0.00

0.00 0.00 38,661.31 0.00

0.00 0.00 21,146.55 0.00

0.00 0.00 3,661.29 0.00

0.00 0.00 24,807.84 0.00

5,938.00 326,675.08 691,944.93 171,271.68

5,938.00 326,675.08 691,944.93 171,271.68

0.00 0.00 16,081.97 0.00

0.00 0.00 16,081.97 0.00

0.00 0.00 20,331.45 0.00
0.00 0.00 509.25 0.00
0.00 0.00 584.88 0.00
0.00 0.00 28,662.99 0.00
0.00 0.00 15,562.00 0.00
~ 0.00 0.00 11,073.98 0.00
0.00 0.00 2,602.27 0.00
0.00 0.00 9,852.48 0.00
0.00 0.00 61.43 0.00
0.00 0.00 13,008.66 0.00
0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 -1,708.11 0.00
0.00 0.00 465.84 0.00
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4:43 PM

02/06/23
Accrual Basis

Philomath Fire and Rescue

Balance Sheet by Class
As of February 6, 2023

2230 - Flexible Spending Account

2232 - Union Dues
Total 2400 - Payroll Liabilities
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3010 - Fund Balance

3200 - Unallocated Fund Balance
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY
UNBALANCED CLASSES

GO Bond 2016 - Capital Impro...

GO Bond 2016 - Debt Services

General Fund

Building Reserve Fund

0.00 0.00 1,269.33 0.00
0.00 0.00 928.69 0.00
0.00 0.00 83,173.69 0.00
0.00 0.00 103,505.14 0.00
0.00 0.00 119,587.11 0.00
0.00 0.00 119,587.11 0.00
0.00 -125,338.17 -845,174.57 -1,029,007.62
-299,453.00 123,643.59 1,149,411.03 1,030,551.60
0.00 330,441.15 596,128.22 169,727.70
-289,453.00 328,746.57 900,364.68 171,271.68
-299,453.00 328,746.57 1,019,951.79 171,271.68
305,391.00 -2,071.49 -328,006.86 0.00
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4:43 PM

02/06/23
Accrual Basis

Philomath Fire and Rescue

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1015 - Citizens Bank Checking
1000 - Petty Cash
1050 - Local Government Investment Poo
1060 - OSU - Savings Account

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
11000 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
1250 - Prepaid Assets
12100 - Inventory Asset

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2010 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities

2070 - Deferred Taxes

2400 - Payroll Liabilities
2133 - OR- Paid Fam Med Leave
2132 - Oregon Transit Tax Withholding
2100 - Wages Payable
2110 - Federal income Tax Payable
2120 - FICA Payable
2125 - Medicare Payable
2130 - State Income Tax Payable

2131 - Works Benefit Fund Payable(W...

2140 - PERS Payable

